
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall, The Crofts, 

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 1st November, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 6th & 20th September 2010  

 
(Pages 33-44J, Minute Book dated 27th October, 2010 

 
 
4. Sheltered Level Access Improvements 2010/11 - Phase 2 (report herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
  

 
5. Area Assemblies - Devolved Budgets - Verbal Update  
  

 

 



 

                                              

 
 
 
 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 

Neighbourhoods 
 

 Date: 1 November 2010 

 Title: Sheltered Level Access Improvements 2010/11 – 
Phase 2 

 Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
The report sets out the recommendations for spending the 2010/11 Regional 
Housing Board (RHB) allocation for Sheltered Housing modifications. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 
• Approves the 2010/11 (Phase 2) budget spend proposal for the Sheltered 

schemes listed in Item 7.3 of this report 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

7 Proposals and Details: 
 
7.1 To date, this project has delivered level access improvements to the following 

Sheltered housing schemes: 
 

• Crescent/Croft/South (Swinton) 
• Godric Green (Brinsworth) 
• Apollo Street (Kilnhurst) 
• Turner Close (Rawmarsh) 
• Greenfields (Rawmarsh) 
• Arbour Drive (Thurcroft) 
• Cliff Hill/Redwood Drive (Maltby) 
• Model Village (Maltby) 
• The Lings (Bramley) 
• Cambron Gardens (Bramley) 
• St Josephs Court (Dinnington) 
• Dorothy Taylor (Dalton) 
• Marshall Close (Rawmarsh) 
• Pottery Close (Rawmarsh) 
• Woodland Gardens (Maltby) 
• Bevan Crescent (Maltby) 

 
 
7.2    The report approved by the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods dated 15   

April 2010 recommended that the 2010/11 RHB allocation of £480K be 
committed to creating level access to 127 properties at the following Sheltered 
schemes: 

 
• Francis Howlett (Whiston) 
• Vale Road (Thrybergh) 
• Elizabeth Parkin (Ravenfield) 

 
7.3 Following a very competitive tender from George Hurst & Sons Ltd for the 

schemes listed in 7.2, a budget of £195k is still available and it is 
recommended that this is committed to creating level access to a further 70 
properties at the following Sheltered schemes: 

 
• Staple Green (Thrybergh) 
• Mason Avenue (Swallownest) 

 
In addition, 10 properties on the Neighbourhoods responsive waiting list will 
receive level access improvements from this budget; making a total of 80 
properties. 

 
 
7.4 Following a review in 2008, the Sheltered schemes listed in items 7.1, 7.2 and 

7.3 were considered to be the most sustainable and have accordingly been 
prioritised for investment 

 

Page 2



 

8.  Finance 
 
8.1 A budget of £480k is available through Regional Housing Board funding within 

the 2010/11 Housing Investment Programme (HIP). This was approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods on 15 March 2010. 

 
8.2 It is estimated at present that costs will average out at £2k per property. 

Therefore, taking contractors prelims and professional fees into account, it is 
considered that there is sufficient budget available to deliver level access 
improvements to the schemes listed in item 7.3. 

 
8.3 A procurement strategy will be devised once approval of this report is given. 

Once design has been delivered for all 80 properties, a Target Cost and GMP 
(guaranteed maximum price) will be agreed with the selected contractor.  
 

9.   Risks and uncertainties 
 
9.1 The finance needs to be spent before the end of financial year 2010/11.  
 
9.2 As the level access is external work to one entrance of the property only, the 

building users will experience only a small amount of disruption.    
 
9.3 Item 8.2 forecasts that level access improvements to 80 properties could be 

achieved through the budget amount available. However, this is subject to a 
successful tender.  

 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
10.1 It is recommended that level access work be prioritised as it is a sustainable 

investment. It will help overcome difficulties experienced in letting due to poor 
access, and improvements can also be made to a greater number of 
properties this way. Achieving level access was also the number one priority 
set out in the ‘The Rotherham Sheltered Housing Standard’. 

 
11.   Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Housing Strategy; 
• Extra Care Housing Strategy; 
• Supporting People Strategy; 
• Correspondence with all Elected Members 02/03/05 
• Meetings with elected members by ward – 21st-28th February 2005 
• Report presented to CMT on 14 March, Cabinet Member for Housing & 

Environmental Services on 21 March, The Cabinet on 22 March, 2005. 
• Report presented to The Cabinet on 7 September 2005 
• Report presented to CMT on 27 March and The Cabinet on 3 May 2006  
• Report presented to CMT on 2 October 2006 
• Report presented to CMT on 25 October 2006 
• Report presented to Neighbourhoods DMT on 18 December 2007 

Page 3



 

• Report presented to Neighbourhoods Cabinet Member DPM on 21 April 2008 
• Report presented to Neighbourhoods Cabinet Member DPM on 19 May 2008 
• Report presented to the Neighbourhoods Cabinet Member DPM on 20 April 

2009 
• Report presented to the Neighbourhoods Cabinet Member DPM on 21 

September 2009 
• Report presented to the Neighbourhoods Cabinet Member on 15 April 2010 
• Report presented to the Neighbourhoods Cabinet Member on 13 August 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact names: 
 
Gary Gaunt, Project Manager, Asset Management, Tel: 822134, Email: 
gary.gaunt@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Kirsty Everson, Director of Independent Living, Neighbourhoods, Tel: 823402, Email: 
kirsty.everson@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 4


	Agenda
	4 Sheltered Level Access Improvements 2010/11 - Phase 2 (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODSNEIGHBOURHOODS    ----    01 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 1001 / 11 / 10     51515151 JJJJ    
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SCABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODSEIGHBOURHOODS    
1st November, 20101st November, 20101st November, 20101st November, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Akhtar  (in the Chair ); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy 
Advisors). 
 
J71 .J71 .J71 .J71 . SHELTERED LEVEL ACCESHELTERED LEVEL ACCESHELTERED LEVEL ACCESHELTERED LEVEL ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS 2010SS IMPROVEMENTS 2010SS IMPROVEMENTS 2010SS IMPROVEMENTS 2010 / 11  / 11  / 11  / 11  ----    PHASE 2PHASE 2PHASE 2PHASE 2         

    
 Fur ther  to M inute No. 169  of Apr il, 2010 , the Project Manager 

repor ted that, following a very competit ive tender from the 
successful contractor , £195 ,000  was st ill available from the 
2010 / 11  Regional Housing Board allocation for  Sheltered Housing 
modifications. 
 
It  was, therefore, proposed that level access improvements be 
created to a fur ther  70  proper t ies at Staple Green, Thrybergh, and 
Mason Avenue, Swallownest, as well as 10  proper t ies on the 
Responsive waiting list . 
 
If approved, there would have been 21  sheltered schemes improved 
by the end of the current financial year. 
 
Resolved:-  That the 2010 / 11  (Phase 2 ) budget spend proposal for  
the sheltered schemes, set out above be approved. 
 

J72 .J72 .J72 .J72 . AREA ASSEMBLIES AREA ASSEMBLIES AREA ASSEMBLIES AREA ASSEMBLIES ----    DEVOLVED BUDGETSDEVOLVED BUDGETSDEVOLVED BUDGETSDEVOLVED BUDGETS        
    

 In accordance with M inute No. 68  of the meeting held on 18 th 
October , 2010 , the Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services 
gave a verbal repor t on the proposed devolved budget spend by 
W entworth South Area Assembly. 
 
The proposed £9 ,000  for  fencing had been agreed by the Area 
Assembly in accordance with the normal processes and was 
permissible under the set cr iter ia. 
 
Resolved:-  That the project by W entworth South Area Assembly be 
approved for  funding from identified NAS budgets. 
 

 


